

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.2391 OF 2009
(arising out of SLP(CRL.)NO.8381/2008)

MADHU KUMARI SINHAAppellant

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH CBIRespondent

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and after going through the impugned order passed by the High Court of judicature at Patna, we are of the view that the High Court has not passed a speaking order. That being the position, we set aside the impugned order and request the High Court to dispose of the application of the appellant in accordance with law within a period of three months from the date of supply of a copy of this order to it, without granting unnecessary adjournment to either of the parties. Till such disposal of the application by the High Court, interim order dated 5th December, 2008 of this Court directing that the petitioner shall not be arrested will continue.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(TARUN CHATTERJEE)

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 14, 2009.
ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.3

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8381/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 16/09/2008 in CRLM No.
27110/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MADHU KUMARI SINHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA TR.C.B.I. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay of arrest and office report)

Date: 14/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
 Mr. Smashar, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kr. Singh, ADV.
 Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Malhotra, A.S.G.
 Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
 Ms. Bina Tamta, Adv.
 Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of signed
order placed on the file.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master